
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 25.03.14 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

02 April 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. London  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brown 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bracken, Butler, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Eyre, 

Fittock, Gaywood, Maskell, Mrs. Morris, Neal, Mrs. Purves and Raikes 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 4 February 2014, as a correct 

record. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any declarations not already registered 

 

  

3. Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny 

Committee (if any)  

(Pages 9 - 10)  

 a) Scrutiny Committee – Car Parking Review 

Working Group 

  

4. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (if 

any)  

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 

 

5. Kent Police  (Pages 13 - 14)  

 Chief Inspector Cook and Chief Supt Steve Corbishly   

6. Performance Monitoring  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 

227161 
7. In-depth Scrutiny - Report of the Budget Working 

Group  

  

 Verbal Update   

8. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Economic and 

Community Development  

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 

 

9. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Resources  

(Pages 25 - 26) 

 
 

 

10. Work Plan  

 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 



 

 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

19 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brown (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bracken, Brown, Clark, Gaywood, Mrs. George, 

Mrs. Morris, Neal and Raikes 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Davison, Mrs. Davison, Firth, Fittock, Hogarth, 

Ms. Lowe, Mrs. Parkin and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

25. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

26. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 21 

November 2013, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

27. Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 

 

28. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (attached)  

 
The actions from the last meeting were noted. 

 

29. Kent County Council Highways and Transportation  

 
County Councillor Brazier, Kent County Council (KCC) Cabinet Member for Transport & 

Environment, and Julian Cook, KCC Highways District Manager for Sevenoaks gave an 

overview of the general state of the roads within the District and the relevant 

maintenance programme as well as how KCC Highways were meeting the challenge of 

budget pressures against increased demands and expectations. 

 

The KCC Cabinet Member stated the service had been underfunded over a number of 

years. It had since been brought back in-house and gone through a couple of 

unsuccessful reorganisations before getting it right. The Service was also benefiting from 

the Find and Fix programme. Up to the beginning of December 2013 the highways were 

in as good a condition as they had been in living
[...]
ommittee, asked about the remnants of a fallen tree on Swanley 

Lane. The Officer reminded the Committee that KCC Highways would clear the tree if on 

the highway but if on private land would only clear it at the expense of the landowner. 

 

The Vice Chairman asked firstly what the policy was to replace the surface of a road 

when there were many patched areas already on it. He also asked what Highways 

Officers would do to support the local planning process as there were concerns Highways 

Officers’ reports lacked rigour. The District Manager (KCC) explained that Annual 

Condition Surveys assessed the deeper structure of the roads and whether resurfacing 

was appropriate. This was combined with information about accumulated costs recorded 

from Find and Fix. The Officer was advocating for the A25 west of Bat & Ball junction to 

be resurfaced, while the works would take account of the cycling strategy. The KCC 

Cabinet Member said that the level of Officer involvement in planning matters depended 

on the scale and nature of the application. 

 

The Chairman thanked County Councillor Brazier for attending and suggested that it 

become a more regular item for the Committee. 

 

30. Performance Monitoring  

 
Members considered a report which summarised the performance across the Council to 

the end of December 2013.  Members were asked to consider seven performance 

indicators which were performing 10% or more below their target and if actions taken by 

officers were not deemed sufficient the report recommended referring those indicators to 

the relevant Advisory Committee for further assessment. 

 

The report was noted. 

 

31. In-depth Scrutiny - Report of the Parking Working Group  

 
The Chairman of the Parking Working Group introduced its final report and its proposed 

recommendations for Cabinet. The working group had met on a further 3 occasions since 

the interim report submitted to the Committee on 21 November 2013. 

 

He advised 
[...]
r noted some neighbouring authorities provided parking free to visitors. 

 

Resolved: That the final report of the Parking Working Group be referred to 

Cabinet for consideration. 

 

32. In-depth Scrutiny - Report of the Budget Working Group  

 
In accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the Chairman 

had agreed to accept the papers for this item as an urgent matter. The papers had not 

been available five clear working days before the meeting for the following reason: 

 

The Budget Working Group had not been able to meet prior to the statutory despatch 

date. The Budget Working Group was required to submit their final report to the 

Committee on 4 February 2014 in order to be able to feed any comments to the Cabinet 

meeting on 6 February 2014. 

 

The Chairman of the Budget Working Group introduced the report. She advised that the 

original purpose of the Working Group, to scrutinise the budget proposed by Cabinet on 5 

December 2013, had not been possible. That the draft budget had been amended 

following a reduction in the Revenue Support Grant which required the Council to make 

additional savings of £300,000. 

 

The report of the Working Group provided options for the Scrutiny Committee or the 

Cabinet Advisory Committees for them to consider how budgets were developed and 

brought together. The Chairman of the Group suggested these options could include: 

whether the budget assumptions could have been considered earlier or been tested 

more; whether the Advisory Committees should, on a rolling basis, consider the budgets 

for each service and in particular the larger services; and how the Invest to Save projects 

were being assessed. The Group had noted the budget also did not take account of the 

financial implications of the possible redevelopment of Swanley White Oak Leisure 

Centre, a matter still under consideration. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer tabled comments on the report of the Working Group. He 
[...]
d be the Chairman of the working 

group and Cllr. Mrs. Morris volunteered to be another member. Further members were to 

be sought through an email to Members of the Committee. 

 

 Action: The Chief Officer Communities & Business to circulate to the Committee 

final terms of reference for the working group and request volunteers for it. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 4 February 2014 

26 

 

Resolved: That 

 

c) an in depth scrutiny Members’ working group be set up to consider leisure 

customer satisfaction with particular regard to member and customer 

retention in the leisure centre fitness gyms and value for money; 

 

d) the terms of reference for the working group to be confirmed by Officers and 

circulated to the Committee; and 

 

e) the working group be Chaired by Cllr. Gaywood and to include Cllr. Mrs. Morris 

with a further 3 Members to volunteer. 

 

36. Work Plan  

 
Members noted the Committee’s work plan. The in-depth scrutiny Budget Working Group 

was now to report to the Committee on 2 April 2014. 

 

The Committee agreed it did not need to consider further the concerns raised regarding 

recent Council Constitutional amendments; these had been considered by the 

Governance Committee and any further matters arising would be taken into account by 

that Committee. It was also noted that future arrangements of the Scrutiny Committee, 

including its Membership, would be considered further by the Governance Committee as 

part of the Member Survey. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.35 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



 

a) Scrutiny Committee – Car Parking Review Working Group (Minute 83, Cabinet, 6 

March 2014) 

 

The Chairman advised that the Chairman of the Working Group had sent his apologies 

and that the Portfolio Holder would speak to the item on his behalf.  The Portfolio Holder 

for Economic and Community Development thanked the Scrutiny Working Group for all 

their work and commented that it had been interesting and helpful and would be 

factoring it into the long term strategy and commended the report to Cabinet. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 04.2.14 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Portfolio Holder to provide further 

information to Members concerning the focus 

of HERO. 

 
Email circulated by Chief Housing Officer to 

Members on 05.02.14 

Pat Smith 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Topics proposed for consideration by the Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 

 

1. the general overview of crime across the district 

 

2. the levels of policing, with facts and figures across the district.  

 

3. any particular issues encountered by Police, including youth violence within 

Sevenoaks town and acquisition crime.  

 

4. the view of the Police on the level of support provided by SDC in relation to CCTV 

and whether they have any ideas for alternative support. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Scrutiny Committee – 2 April 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Executive 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Council Promise to provide value for money 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Lee Banks (Ext. 7161) 

Recommendation to Scrutiny Committee: 

(a) Members note the contents of the report; and 

(b)       If Members are dissatisfied by actions being taken to improve performance by 

either Officers, Advisory Committee or Cabinet, they call-in areas of 

underperformance for scrutiny. 

Reason for recommendation:  To ensure that areas of under performance within 

services are considered and reviewed by Members. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Scrutiny Committee have requested a regular update at each of their meetings of 

any performance indicators whi
[...]
Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 Not applicable. 

 

Conclusions 

7 This report to Members summarises performance across the Council to the end of 

February 2014.  Members are asked to consider six performance indicators which 

are performing 10% or more below their target and if the actions being taken by 

officers are not deemed sufficient are recommended to refer those indicators to 

the relevant Advisory Committee for further assessment. 

Appendices Appendix A – Performance Data 

Background Papers: None  

Dr Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Performance Data (Data for February 2013) 

 

1 

 

      
Cumulative (Year to Date) 

Performance 
 

Code Short Name 
Current 

Value 

Current 

Target 

Current 

Status 
Performance Chart 

2013/14 
Latest Note 

Value Target Status 

LPI HB 

001 

Average number of 

days to process 

Housing Benefit new 

applications 

35 30 
 

 

28 30 
 

An increase in work load as a proportion 

of claimants move in and out of 

temporary work over the Christmas 

period, coupled with reduced number of 

working days over the Christmas and 

New Year period have had a detrimental 

impact on performance in December 

and January. 

 

Performance for February is expected to 

return towards the target performance 

level and processes are being reviewed 

to ensure the targeted number of days 

to process new benefit claims is lower 

than 30 days for the coming year. 

LPI DC 

009 

Percentage of 

appeals against 

planning application 

refusal dismissed 

61.54% 75.00% 
 

 

57.58% 75.00% 
[...]
te with other parts of 

the County, both East Kent and the Thames Corridor have compelling cases 

for growth, both in terms of need and opportunity.  Making the argument for 

West Kent, as an area where businesses can and do thrive and where small 

amounts of investment can generate fast and significant improvements, has 

therefore been a priority. 

 

As a result of lobbying and working with partners in East Sussex as well as 

West Kent, the Council has attracted Regional Growth Fund money to provide 

zero per cent loans to local businesses who can prove that they can grow and 

generate additional jobs.   

 

2. Improving broadband provision, particularly in rural areas 

 

With low broadband speeds in many rural parts of the District, a key challenge 

has been to assist local communities in attracting better broadband provision.  

We have done this in three ways: 

 

• Proving the need for faster broadband, through the Make Kent Quicker 

campaign involved working with local communities, schools and 

businesses to prove that Sevenoaks District could take advantage of 

improved provision through the BDUK scheme.   

 

• Making funding applications to Defra for faster broadband speeds in 

particular parts of the District. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



• Reviewing whether there was scope for the District Council to start a 

broadband company or invest in existing broadband companies make 

provision in the District 

 

3. Reviewing parking capacity in Sevenoaks Town 

 

This was the subject of a report to Cabinet on 6 March 2014 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Scrutiny Committee – April 

BOATS Business Opportunities and Threats 

Cllr Ramsay – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 

 
 

1. Uncertainty future Government funding/policy  

Limited opportunity for further staff cuts currently 363 FTE, limit maybe 350 FTE 

depending on DWP policy.   

Threat to our fraud teams from DWP takeover, but still have to maintain fraud on 

Council Tax B
[...]
 

Performance 

Performance Monitoring 

 

Michelle Lowe – Housing, Welfare and 

Community Safety 

 

Ian Bosley – Local Planning and 

Environment 

Performance Monitoring 

 

Roddy Hogarth – Economic and 

Community Development 

 

Brian Ramsay – Finance and Resources 

In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group 3 

Leisure - Stage Five2 

Working Group 4 – TBC Working Group 4 – TBC Working Group 4 – TBC Working Group 5 - TBC  

                                                 
1 Political proportionality of each committee meeting is 9 Conservative (Including Chair/Vice Chair), 1 Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat 
2 For detailed information on stages refer to “A Guide to In-Depth Scrutiny” 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 10



Membership (Pool) 

 
Strategy & Performance 

Abraham, Neal, Mrs Purves (Lib)  

Economic & Community Development 

Butler, Fittock (Lab), Maskell 

Finance & Resources 

Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Mrs Davison 

Housing, Welfare & Community Safety 

Mrs Bracken, Eyre, Raikes 

Local Planning & Environment 

Clark, Gaywood, Mrs Morris 

Substitute pool 

Mrs George, Mrs Sargeant and Walshe 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Current In-Depth Scrutiny Working Groups 

 

Parking Cllrs Clark, Cooke, Edwards-

Winser, Eyre, Mrs Purves, 

Raikes (Chair) 

Budget Cllrs Abraham, Mrs 

Bracken, Butler, Gaywood, 

Maskell 

 

 

Possible future areas for In-Depth Scrutiny 

 
Leisure 

Highways 

Housing – Welfare Reform 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Possible External Invitees 

 

Position Name Topic 

KCC Cabinet Member – Community Services Mike Hill Libraries 

KCC Cabinet Member – Community Services Mike Hill Housing 

Local Government Minister (Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State) 

Brandon Lewis Challenges to Local 

Government 

Sencio Jane Parish Leisure 

 

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee (if any)
	4 Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (if any)
	5 Kent Police
	6 Performance Monitoring
	06 - Performance Report - Appendix A

	8 Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development
	9 Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

27 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brown (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Fittock, Maskell, 

Mrs. Morris and Mrs. Purves 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Edwards-

Winser, Eyre, Neal and Raikes 

 

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Pett and Ramsay were also present. 

 

 

37. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 4 

February 2014, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

38. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

39. Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  

 
The response from Cabinet was noted. 

 

40. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee  

 
The completed action from the last meeting was noted. 

 

41. Kent Police  

 
The Chairman welcomed Area Commander Chief Superintendent Steve Corbishly and 

District Commander Chief Inspector Tim Cook to the meeting. 

 

The Area Commander explained that Kent Police had gone through significant change. 

The Government’s first comprehensive spending review had removed £50 million from 

the budget, equivalent to 1,000 staff and 50 officers. The second review had led to a 

further reduction of £20 million. Kent Police had focussed these reductions on back-

room staff. From 24 June 2014 the number of police officers responsible to the District 

Commander would increase from 30 to 65 but they would also take on responsibility for 

responding to emergency call-outs. 

 

The Area Commander noted that crime figures had risen. However, Kent Police had been 

subject to an inspection in 2013 which recommended a change to the way crime was 

reported and so 6% of previous incidents were now recorded crimes. Domestic violence 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2014 

28 

 

reports had risen 6% from proactive engagement by the police. The District Commander 

added that crime had risen 8.3% in the District in the last year, but the actual number of 

crimes was small and was the third lowest in the Kent Police area.  

 

Questions were addressed to the Area and District Commanders. 

 

A Member representing Ash and New Ash Green sought assurances there would be 

continuity among PCSOs to allow them to build up local knowledge. Kent Police informed 

the meeting that the new PCSO for the area had been encouraged to build links with the 

community, parish council and District Councillors. They sought to keep PCSOs in the 

same place as long as possible and each should spend the majority of their time in the 

local area. However PCSOs may be required to fill gaps elsewhere and would move on as 

their career progressed. 

 

It was confirmed that there were 78 more incidents of domestic violence reported in the 

past year. The Committee was advised that on 1 April 2014 Kent Police introduced a 

“Track My Crime” programme so that victims could trace the progress of an investigation 

through the website but this did not cover domestic violence matters which were dealt 

with more personally. 

 

A Member felt it was important for police to send officers to close roads on 

Remembrance Sunday as well as laying a wreath. The Area Commander advised that 

closures were a matter for the Highways Authority but in many cases the Police would not 

have resources to police the event and to close the roads. 

 

It was suggested that speeding on Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks had not improved over 

the past year, despite the involvement of Speed Watch. Kent Police recognised speeding 

as the single most prominent complaint they received, however long term solutions were 

usually within the role of the Highways Authority in the use of cameras and redesigning 

roads.  

 

A Member noted that if a person were arrested in Swanley then they would have to be 

processed in Tunbridge Wells, which took the officer out of duty for a considerable 

period. The District Commander indicated that they would consider greater use of the 

station at Ebbsfleet. Crime in Swanley was at about the same level as the previous year. 

 

A Member felt that PCSOs were sometimes isolated in the local community as many 

incidents would not be dealt with as a crime even if reported by the public. The District 

Commander was not aware of this view and advised that until the middle of March 2014 

an officer had been sent for every reported crime. Another Member added that Kent 

Police often seemed more active at the beginning of an investigation.  

 

A Member asked what impact the changes on 24 June would have on rural communities. 

The Area Commander advised that although there was a town-centred structure there 

was a Crime Rural Advisory Group chaired by Mike Bax which focussed on these matters. 

Kent Police was encouraging local communities to do more to lessen risk, such as 

locking agricultural machinery away. 

 

The Area Commander was asked whether CCTV in the District was helpful to the police. 

He acknowledged that it was presently a question considered at many councils. Funding 

had just been put aside for Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) CCTV on the 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2014 

29 

 

main arterial routes in the District. He felt they had always received great value from 

CCTV, especially with ANPR. Questions concerning funding should be referred to the 

Police and Crime Commissioner, as part of the wider debate taking place. 

 

The Vice Chairman raised concerns at recent incidents of anti-social behaviour on the 

Vine, Sevenoaks and enquired whether proactive policing would reduce problems, given 

that there was a regular pattern of behaviour. The District Commander explained that 

several incidents had been linked to a single group of young people but there had been 

intervention work from the Community Safety Unit and Anti-Social Behaviour Officer, an 

ASBO had been applied for, a number given banning orders and action taken against 

those shops making underage alcohol sales to that group. 

 

The Vice Chairman again raised the matter of closing roads for public events and his 

concern that road barriers were removed too soon from a Guy Fawkes event. The Area 

Commander suggested that for some events the police advised organisers to arrange 

private stewards. Specialist traffic officers would be required rather than local officers. 

Kent Police had to assess events on a case-by-case basis. 

 

The Chairman enquired what actions Kent Police took to combat financial crime. They did 

have an Economic Crime Unit and had recently held Fraud Awareness sessions. However 

such crimes could be difficult to investigate, needing specialist knowledge and the 

perpetrators could be located anywhere. 

 

The Chairman thanked Chief Superintendent Steve Corbishly and Chief Inspector Tim 

Cook for coming and answering the Committee’s questions. 

42. Performance Monitoring  

 
Members considered a report which summarised the performance across the Council to 

the end of February 2014.  Members were asked to consider seven performance 

indicators which were performing 10% or more below their target and if actions taken by 

officers were not deemed sufficient the report recommended referring those indicators to 

the relevant Advisory Committee for further assessment. 

 

It was noted that the percentage of appeals dismissed against planning application 

refusals was below target for the month and for the year to date. It was suggested that 

further training could be given to all Members as they joined the Council, to ensure they 

could make planning arguments based on relevant considerations. 

 

Action 1: Officers to provide a breakdown in appeals upheld where Members had 

overturned the Officer recommendation. 

 

Members felt it was difficult to assess the significance of any indicators which fell below 

target, without knowing the number of cases which contributed to each monthly result. 

 

Action 2: Officers to add commentary for each “red” indicator to explain the raw 

numbers which give the performance indicator results. 

 

43. In-depth Scrutiny - Report of the Budget Working Group  

 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2014 

30 

 

The meeting was advised that the Budget Working Group had not met since the previous 

meeting of the Committee and the Chairman of the Working Group had resigned from 

that post. 

 

The Vice Chairman indicated that a new Budget Working Group could be set up either to 

look at the budget itself or to consider the process by which it was made, comparing the 

process with that of other local authorities. Members felt a Working Group could be 

useful but it would require tight terms of reference from the Committee to clarify the 

matter they felt should be scrutinised. It was agreed that no working group would be 

constituted but this could be reconsidered once the new Scrutiny Committee had met in 

the new municipal year. 

 

A Member of the Leisure Working Group provided a short update on its work from notes 

provided by the Chief Officer Communities and Business. The Working Group would now 

not report back until the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 2 October 2014. The 

Committee was reminded that the Working Group was focussing on value for money from 

the service provider. The Working Group was advised that the Sencio Board would be 

able to provide many of the facts and figures the Group required. 

 

44. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development introduced what he 

considered to be three principal challenges within his portfolio. 

 

The Portfolio Holder highlighted that the Escalate fund scheme for zero interest loans 

had been launched and there were 12 applications from the District. The scheme had 

been advertised to all Business Rate payers in the District. A District Council Business 

Area Improvement Fund had been established to provide small grants for regeneration, 

improving the appearance of business areas. The Council published a “real Business” 

monthly email 

 

The Portfolio Holder felt there was a role for the District Council in encouraging 

broadband provision to be brought to rural areas. The Council had supported the 

Gigaclear project between Seal and Underriver. Since the Council had provided this 

support West Kent had become a priority for BT in the upgrading of cabinets.  

 

The Portfolio Holder was asked what types of business were applying under the Escalate 

scheme. They were predominantly service based though he hoped more would be 

industrial. The Council’s website linked to the Kent County Council (KCC) Escalate 

website which explained how businesses could receive guidance and support in a pre-

application process. 

 

A Member asked how the Escalate scheme would ensure value for money and whether 

the decision makers were qualified. The Chairman of the fund was Mark Dance, KCC 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, with Cllr Fleming Vice-Chairman as he was 

the Chairman of the West Kent Partnership. Applicants were advised to seek assistance 

from High Growth Kent before each application was considered by PwC in an 

independent process. The Board would then ask each applicant some questions. The 

Council’s resources had been committed in setting up the fund but the scheme had few 

overheads and so ongoing costs were limited to publicising the scheme. The Portfolio 

Holder confirmed that all administrative costs for the scheme were paid for by KCC. 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2014 

31 

 

 

A Member enquired whether it was necessary to develop both the Buckhurst 2 and 

Suffolk Way car parks and whether it would be preferable first to assess what impact one 

would cause on traffic, before the other began. The Portfolio Holder confirmed there 

would be consultation on further development but that Variable Message Signs would 

soon guide visitors more efficiently to the town’s car parking spaces. 

 

He confirmed that he too had received a letter concerning the level of support the 

Council gave to the electronics industry. He would be investigating the matter further. 

 

A Member raised concern at the suggestion the Council begin a broadband company or 

invest in existing ones, given that there had been some notable failures in the sector. The 

Portfolio Holder did not intend to invest on the same scale as those failures and the 

opportunities were almost gone. However, the Council still had a role to improve 

provision, such as possibly in Crockham Hill, and he would make a case to Members if 

necessary. 

 

45. Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources set out what he considered to be 

business opportunities and threats within his portfolio. He emphasised that there was 

considerable uncertainty over the Council’s Fraud Team and this was subject to ongoing 

discussions between the Local Government Association and the DWP. The Council had 

not been told how many staff would be transferred over. The LGA was concerned that 

remaining staff would not be given access to DWP data even though fraud usually 

involved more than one benefit at a time. The Portfolio Holder did not want the Council to 

lose its own Team, which would be required for Council Tax Support and corporate fraud.  

 

The Portfolio Holder was pleased with proposals from Cllr Miss Stack to enhance service 

income. 

 

The Committee noted the intention to purchase new property assets to achieve greater 

income. In response to a question the Portfolio Holder explained that he expected future 

asset purchases to be funded through the sale of assets, with £3.5million having been 

raised in the previous year.  

 

The Chairman raised concerns over whether the Council achieved good value when 

selling property, such as with 12 Knole Way. The Portfolio Holder explained that property 

had been subject to Right to Buy and the occupant could have remained in that 

residence, preventing sale. The Cabinet Member preferred putting properties on the 

open market to ensure a full value was received. 

 

Members asked what properties the Portfolio Holder intended to sell. The Committee was 

referred to the report presented to the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee on 26 

March 2014. A Member suggested that the Council had collected properties around 

Swanley High Street, an area ripe for redevelopment, and would be valuable if taken 

together. 

 

Another Member suggested that in the short term residential properties may provide 

good value to the Council, in the long term the towns and District could be better served 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2014 

32 

 

by commercial properties. The Portfolio Holder reminded Members that many sites were 

tied by planning policies. 

 

The Vice Chairman sought clarification on the Council’s powers to compel development, 

or compulsorily purchase sites long undeveloped. The Cabinet Member understood 

compulsory purchase could only be used, without challenge, when the Council could 

show there was no alternative option. In a case such as the Farmers’ site, for example, 

development had actually been started. The option to compulsorily purchase had not 

been seriously considered. 

 

46. Work Plan  

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that Brandon Lewis, Local Government Minister 

(Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State) had declined the offer to attend before the 

Committee. It was agreed Jane Parish, the newly appointed Chief Executive of Sencio, be 

invited to the meeting of the Committee on 2 October 2014. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.04 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


